

ı.

# Froclamation

WHEREAS: the University of Minnesota Bands each year accept new members and these members are initiated during the week of October 3 - 9, 1976; and

WHEREAS: during this week, these new members are known as "STOOGES" and are subjected to the orders of veteran band members known as "STOOGEMASTERS"; and

WHEREAS: this initiation period known as "STOOGE WEEK" comes to a close on October 9, 1976;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim October 3 - 9, 1976 as

### UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA BANDS STOOGE WEEK

FURTHERMORE, be it also know that said "STOOGES" shall, after "STOOGE DAY", be full-fledged members of the University of Minnesota Bands.

WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set with hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the state Capitol this fourth day of October in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred seventy-six and of the State the one hundred eighteenth.

GOVERNOR

29994

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

OCT 5 - 1976

Secretary of State

SECRETARY OF STATE

## TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL ACTORNEY

	The appointment filed with the Secretary of State on	
Septembe	21 , 19 76 of J. Patrick Wilcox	
of St.		
purpose	of providing legal services to the State, Department of	
Adminis	ration in the matters of Max Gray Lumber Co. arbitration	
& Kucko	Plumbing & Heating Co. vs. State, etc.	
	The state of the s	
is hereb	terminated.  Executed in St. Paul, Minnesota, this 4th day of	
April	<u> </u>	

WARREN SPANNAUS Attorney Seneral

> STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F. I. L. E. D APR - 6 1979

Gran Cholisem Shows Secretary of State

129994

### STATE OF MINNESOTA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SPECIAL ATTORNEY APPOINTMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That I, WARREN SPANNAUS, Attorney General of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in my be statute, and upon the written request of the State of Minnesota, Department of Administration (copy attached), do hereby constitute and appoint

### J. PATRICK WILCOX

of St. Paul, Minnesota, as Special Attorney for the purpose of providing legal services to the State of Minnesota, Department of Administration in the matters of the State - Max Gray Lumber Company arbitration proceeding and litigation arising therefrom, Kirckof Plumbing and Heating Company v. State of Minnesota and impending litigation between the State and the National Fire Sprinkler Corporation regarding the fire damage in Ward 3, Hastings State Hospital. appointment, effective August 31, 1976, shall supersede the appointment effective January 9, 1976, and is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. REPORTS. The Special Attorney shall submit a monthly report setting forth in detail his activities regarding this appointment.
- 2. COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES. As compensation for satisfactory performance of the duties herein described, the Special Attorney shall be compensated on a \$30.00 per hour basis and the Department of Administration shall provide necessary Xerox facilities and materials. The Special Attorney shall be reimbursed for travel expenses in accordance with the rules and regulations promulgated by the State of Minnesota, Commissioner of Administration governing the travel of state employees and officers. All compensation and expenses shall be paid from funds appropriated to the Department of Administration, provided that total compensation to the Special Attorney pursuant to this appointment shall not exceed \$17,500.
- 3. STATUS. The Special Attorney shall not be considered a state employee, shall not be eligible for the state's life insurance or basic health benefits coverage and shall not accrue vacation or sick leave or any benefits other than those expressly provided herein.

Executed in St. Paul, Minnesota, this 3/d day of August, 1976. WARREN SPANNAUS Attorney General SS.

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

I, J. PATRICK WILCOX, do solemnly swear that I will support the Constitution of the United States and of this State and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of the position of Special Attorney under the terms and conditions of this appointment to the best of my judgment and ability, so help me.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this @/ day of August, 1976. Stotember

MICHAEL B. MILLER Notary Public, Ramsey County, Minn, My Commission Expires July 12, 1977/ STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 2 1 1976

and Analysian Kining Secretary of State

ADMIN 1900		
	•	

DEPARTMENT. Attorney General STATE OF MINNESOTA

# Office Memorandum

TO

Warren Spannaus

Attorney General

DATE: August 25, 1976

FROM

Brubacher

Commissioner of Administration

PHONE:

SUBJECT:

Special Attorney Appointment of J. Patrick Wilcox

In order that Mr. J. Patrick Wilcox complete his work for us regarding Kirckof Plumbing and Heating Company v. State and the National Fire Sprinkler matter, may I request that the amount of Mr. Wilcox' appointment compensation be changed from \$13,000 to \$17,500.

Mr. Wilcox, in our opinion, has performed in a very creditable manner and I am appreciative of his appointment.

Thank you for your consideration.

RLB:mb

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
OCT - 1 1976

Scholary of State

Fig. 1

From Colonia State

From Colonia State